
PARLIAMENTARY QUESTIONS                                          PAGE 1 of 20 

Parliament House, Port Louis, Mauritius:  Tel (230) 201-1414/Fax (230) 212-8364 

  Email : themace@intnet.mu    Web site : http://mauritiusassembly.gov.mu 
 

 
MAURITIUS NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

Questions of which notice has been given 

                                      Requiring an Oral Answer 

     Sitting of Tuesday 16 July 2013 

 
 

Questions addressed to Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, 
Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  

           and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 
 
 

 

B/681 
 
 

The Honourable Fourth Member for Savanne and Black River  
(Mrs Radegonde-Haines) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to late Mr K. A., who died in a fire 
outbreak in a house, at Rivière des Galets, in the night of 
Thursday 9 April 2013, he will, for the benefit of the 
House, obtain from the Commissioner of Police, 
information as to where matters stand as to the inquiry 
carried out thereinto? 

 
 
 
B/682 
 

The Honourable First Member for Mahebourg and Plaine 
Magnien (Mr Jhugroo) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the recent reported cases of Ponzi 
schemes, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from 
the Commissioner of Police, information as to (a) the 
institutions concerned therewith (b) the names of the 
police officers and lawyers arrested in connection 
therewith (c) if any Member of the National Assembly is 
involved therein and (d) the amount of money recovered, 
as at to date? 
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B/683 
 

The Honourable Fourth Member for La Caverne and Phoenix 
(Dr Sorefan) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the procurement of Closed Circuit 
Television Surveillance Systems for Beau Bassin and 
Rose Hill, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from 
the Commissioner of Police, information as to the names 
of the bidders therefor, indicating (a) if all the bids were 
responsive (b) the respective bid value thereof and (c) the 
name of the successful bidder therefor? 

 
 
B/684 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Port Louis Maritime and 
Port Louis East (Mr Fakeemeeah) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, following the publication of the Report of the 
Truth and Justice Commission, he will state the measures 
taken, if any, for the families who had been deprived of 
their lands to be  reinstated possession thereof, in each 
case? 

 
 
B/685 The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from 
the Commissioner of Police, information as to if a case  
of alleged assault perpetrated by bouncers at Ile aux 
Cerfs, allegedly on behalf of the management of the 
Touessrok Hotel, on Sunday 7 July 2013, has been 
reported and, if so, indicate (a) the number of persons,  
if any (i) injured and (ii) arrested in connection therewith 
and (b) if statements have been taken from the General 
Manager of the said hotel, in connection therewith? 
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B/686 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 

Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the M. M. A. H. murder case,  
he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the 
Commissioner of Police, information as to where matters 
stand as to the inquiry carried out thereinto? 
 

 
 
 

B/687 The Honourable Second Member for La Caverne and Phoenix 
(Mr Soodhun) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the case of alleged conspiracy to 
pervert the course of justice, in which Mr Y. N. V. is 
allegedly involved, he will, for the benefit of the House, 
obtain from the Commissioner of Police, information as to 
where matters stand as to the inquiry carried out 
thereinto, indicating if a senior adviser to the Prime 
Minister’s Office is allegedly involved therein? 

 
 
 
B/688 The Honourable Second Member for La Caverne and Phoenix 

(Mr Soodhun) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from 
the Commissioner of Police, information as to if a case 
has been reported regarding incidents which have 
allegedly taken place, at Ile aux Cerfs, in which the 
Touessrok Hotel, bouncers and hawkers are allegedly 
involved and, if so, indicate if an inquiry has been carried 
out thereinto and the outcome thereof? 
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B/689 
 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Belle Rose and Quatre 
Bornes (Mr Ramano) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the High Level Committee set up to 
look into the issue of gambling and amusement houses, 
he will state if it has submitted its report and,  
if so, indicate if same will be rendered public? 

 
 
B/690 
 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Vieux Grand Port and 
Rose Belle (Mr Seeruttun) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the case in which Mr Y. N. V. is 
allegedly involved, he will, for the benefit of the House, 
obtain from the Commissioner of Police, information as to 
the number of persons from whom statements have been 
taken by the Central Criminal Investigation Department as 
at to date, indicating (a) the names of those against whom 
a provisional charge has been lodged and (b) if a 
statement has been taken from a special adviser to the 
Prime Minister’s Office, whose name was mentioned 
during the inquiry in relation thereto and, if not, why not?  

 
 
B/691 
 
 

The Honourable First Member for Port Louis Maritime and  
Port Louis East (Mr Ameer Meea) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Mauritius Police Force, he will, 
for the benefit of the House, obtain from the 
Commissioner of Police, information as to where matters 
stand in relation to the promotion exercise from the grade 
of (a) Inspector of Police to that of Chief Inspector of 
Police and (b) Chief Inspector of Police to that of 
Assistant Superintendent of Police, respectively? 
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B/692 
 
 

The Honourable First Member for Vacoas and Floreal  
(Mr Bodha) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Chagos Archipelago, he will 
state if he is aware that the Government of the United 
Kingdom has taken a new initiative to commission a 
feasibility study on the resettlement of the community 
thereof and, if so, will he use his good offices to obtain 
information as to the findings thereof? 

 
 

Questions  addressed  to  Honourable  Ministers,  
other than Dr the Honourable Prime Minister,  

   Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  
and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 

 
 
B/693 The Honourable Second Member for Savanne and Black River 

(Mrs Hanoomanjee) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Agro-Industry and Food 
Security, Attorney General:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the 2000 Acres Scheme agreed 
upon between Government and the Mauritius Sugar 
Producers Association, he will state the number of acres 
of land which are already in the possession of 
Government, indicating the projects for which use thereof 
has been made? 

 
 
 
B/694 The Honourable Second Member for Savanne and Black River 

(Mrs Hanoomanjee) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 
Whether, in regard to cancer, he will state when 
discussions were held in relation thereto with Professor 
D. K., in Paris, indicating (a) who participated therein and 
(b) the outcome thereof? 
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B/695 
 

The Honourable Fourth Member for Savanne and Black River  
(Mrs Radegonde-Haines) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Education and Human 
Resources:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Bambous “A” Government 
School, located in Bambous, in Constituency No.14,  
he will state if there is any project for the upgrading 
thereof and, if so, indicate (a) if tender has been launched 
therefor and (b) the expected start and completion dates 
thereof? 

 
 
B/696 The Honourable First Member for Mahebourg and Plaine 

Magnien (Mr Jhugroo) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Education and Human 
Resources:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the alleged cases of malpractices by 
a massage instructor at the Knowledge Based Training 
Centre at Port Louis, he will, for the  benefit of the House, 
obtain from the Mauritius Institute of Training and 
Development, information as to if an internal inquiry has 
been carried out thereinto and, if so, indicate the  
(a) outcome thereof and (b) actions taken, if any,  
in relation thereto? 

 
 
B/697 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Vacoas and Floreal  
(Mrs Labelle) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Social Integration and 
Economic Empowerment:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the families earning less than  
Rs 6200 per month and registered with the National 
Empowerment Fund, he will, for the benefit of the House, 
obtain from the Fund, information as to (a) the number 
thereof and (b) when the surveys for the identification 
thereof were carried out, indicating the number thereof 
having remained on the list in relation thereto, since the  
first survey? 
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B/698 
 

The Honourable Fourth Member for La Caverne and Phoenix 
(Dr Sorefan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the contracts awarded following the 
flash floods of 30 March 2013 through emergency 
procurement methods, he will state the names of the 
companies which have been awarded same, indicating the 
(a) respective contractual amount thereof  (b) number of 
contracts which have not been honoured by the 
contractual date, if any, indicating in each case, the  
reasons therefor and (c) amount of money paid for 
additional works, if any? 

 
 
B/699 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Quirin) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Youth and Sports:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Mauritius Football Association, 
he will state the quantum of the financial grant allocated 
thereto, since January 2013 to date, indicating the (a) 
dates of disbursement thereof and (b) purposes therefor? 

 
B/700 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Quirin) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Youth and Sports:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Mauritian athletes, he will state 
the names thereof, if any, who have been subject to 
unexpected anti-doping controls, since January 2012 to 
date in Mauritius and abroad, indicating in each case, the 
(a) sport discipline practised and (b) outcome of the said 
control? 

 
B/701 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Port Louis Maritime and 
Port Louis East (Mr Fakeemeeah) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Labour, Industrial Relations 
and Employment:- 
 

Whether, in regard to unemployment, he will state, since 
January 2013 to date, the monthly figures thereof? 

 
  



PARLIAMENTARY QUESTIONS                                          PAGE 8 of 20 

Parliament House, Port Louis, Mauritius:  Tel (230) 201-1414/Fax (230) 212-8364 

  Email : themace@intnet.mu    Web site : http://mauritiusassembly.gov.mu 
 

 
B/702 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Curepipe and Midlands  
(Mr Obeegadoo) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Labour, Industrial Relations 
and Employment:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Mauritius Institute of  
Training and Development, he will state if he has taken 
cognizance of the protests of the Trade Unions and  
of the Non-Governmental Organisations, further to the  
(a) termination of the contract of Mrs S. S., as teacher 
thereat (b) suspension of Mrs P. B., as psychologist 
thereat and (c) issue of a severe warning to Mr H. M.,  
a trade unionist and, if so, indicate if his Ministry has 
inquired thereinto? 

 
 

B/703 
 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Curepipe and Midlands  
(Mr Obeegadoo) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, having regard to the prevailing state of affairs  
at the National Transport Corporation, he will state  
if Government will consider (a) the immediate  
re-composition of the Board thereof and (b) bringing  
changes at the senior management level thereof?  

 
 

B/704 The Honourable First Member for Mahebourg and Plaine 
Magnien (Mr Jhugroo) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the buses purchased by the 
National Transport Corporation for each of the years 2006 
to date, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from 
the Corporation, information as to the number thereof, 
indicating the (a) number of (i) tenders launched and  
(ii) name of the successful bidder and (b) value of spare 
parts purchased? 
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B/705 The Honourable First Member for Port Louis Maritime and  
Port Louis East (Mr Ameer Meea) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Local Government and 
Outer Islands:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Bois Marchand cemetery, he 
will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the 
Pamplemousses District Council, information as to if 
toilets are being constructed in the muslim section 
thereof and, if so, indicate if (a) the necessary 
authorizations had been sought and obtained therefor and 
(b) protests have been received in relation thereto and,  
if so, indicate the actions taken, if any? 

 
 
 
 

B/706 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Land Conversion Tax, he will 
state the names of those who have benefitted from the 
recent budgetary measure for the exemption thereof, 
indicating in each case (a) the date on which approval for 
exemption was given (b) the extent of land converted  
(c) the quantum of tax exempted and (d) if there has been 
any backdating of exemption and, if so, the reasons 
therefor? 

 
 
 
 
 
B/707 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to each of the years 2010 to 2012, he 
will state the extent of the imbalance in the balance of 
trade, indicating the latest estimates for the year 2013?  
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B/708 The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to Mr R. B., conductor of the bus 
involved in the fatal road accident on 03 May 2013, at 
Sorèze, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from 
the National Transport Corporation, information as to the 
reasons why he has not been paid his salaries, indicating 
if the Corporation had received representations in relation 
thereto?  

 
 
 
 

B/709 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 
Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether he has taken cognizance of the latest figure on 
the rate of unemployment among youth aged less than  
25 years and, if so, indicate if he proposes to take urgent 
measures in relation thereto and, if so, give details 
thereof? 

 
 
 
B/710 The Honourable Second Member for Curepipe and Midlands 

(Dr Boolell) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Anna Medical Centre/University 
of Technology, he will state the terms and conditions of 
the agreement his Ministry has signed therewith in 
relation to the (a) use of the premises of the Flacq 
hospital for training purposes and (b) internship facilities 
to the graduates thereof? 
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B/711 The Honourable Second Member for Curepipe and Midlands 

(Dr Boolell) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Tertiary Education, 
Science, Research and Technology:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Anna Medical Centre/University 
of Technology, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
from the Tertiary Education Commission, information as 
to if the (a) medical degree delivered thereby is 
internationally recognized and, if so, indicate the names 
of the international institutions which recognize same and 
(b) graduates thereof will be allowed to intern in other 
countries, including in the country of origin of the Anna 
Medical Centre? 

 
B/712 
 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Vacoas and Floreal  
(Mrs Labelle) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the regional hospitals, he will state 
if the incinerators found thereat are in working conditions 
and, if not, indicate in each case (a) the reasons therefor 
and (b) since when? 

 
 

B/713 
 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Stanley and Rose Hill  
(Ms Ribot) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Gender Equality, Child 
Development and Family Welfare:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the drop-in-centre at Grand River 
North West, she will state where matters stand as to the 
operation thereof? 

 
 
B/714 
 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Stanley and Rose Hill  
(Ms Ribot) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Gender Equality, Child 
Development and Family Welfare:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the children under the age of 16 who 
are not attending school, she will state the measures her 
Ministry proposes to take, if any, for the protection 
thereof? 
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B/715 The Honourable Third Member for Grand River North West 
and Port Louis West (Mr Baloomoody) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Labour, Industrial Relations 
and Employment:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the National Transport Corporation, 
he will state if measures are being taken for the salaries  
of all the workers thereof to be governed by the 
recommendations of the Pay Research Bureau and, if so, 
give details thereof? 

 
 
 
B/716 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis North and 

Montagne Longue (Mr Lesjongard) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Deputy Prime Minister, Minister of 
Energy and Public Utilities:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Project for the  
Design-Build/Turnkey and to Operate the upgraded Pailles 
Treatment Plant, he will, for the benefit of the House, 
obtain from the Central Water Authority, information as to 
if the (a) Independent Review Panel had decided to review 
the cost estimate of the preferred bidder therefor  
(b) Authority had informed all the bidders that the public 
procurement proceedings therefor had been cancelled 
and, if so, indicate the reasons therefor and (c) if the 
contract therefor has  been awarded and, if so, indicate 
the (i) name of the contractor therefor and (ii) contract 
value thereof? 

 
 
 
B/717 The Honourable First Member for Quartier Militaire and Moka 

(Mr Jugnauth) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the budget support emanating from 
the European Union in terms of Sugar Accompanying 
Measures or otherwise, he will state the amount of money  
disbursed for each of the financial years, since 2008 to 
date, indicating the impact thereof on the budget deficit? 
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B/718 The Honourable First Member for Quartier Militaire and Moka 

(Mr Jugnauth) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Mauritius Light Rapid Transit  
System Project, he will, for the benefit of the House, 
obtain from the Road Development Authority, information 
as to the progress achieved as at to date, since the 
signature of the agreement for consultancy services with 
Singapore Cooperation Enterprise, in September 2012? 

 
B/719 The Honourable First Member for Vacoas and Floreal  

(Mr Bodha) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to unemployment, he will state the 
measures being taken to address same, following the 
publication of the latest figures of the rate thereof? 

 
B/720 The Honourable First Member for Vacoas and Floreal  

(Mr Bodha) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Housing and Lands:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Casting of Slabs Scheme, he 
will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the National 
Housing Development Company Ltd., information as to 
the number of applications received therefor, over the 
past three years, indicating the (a) number thereof 
approved and (b) amount of money disbursed therefor? 

 
 

B/721 The Honourable Second Member for Quartier Militaire and 
Moka (Mrs Dookun-Luchoomun) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Gender Equality, Child 
Development and Family Welfare:- 
 
Whether, in regard to child prostitution, she will state if 
her Ministry has commissioned any survey to find out if 
there are cases thereof and, if so, indicate the number 
thereof, if any? 
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B/722 The Honourable Second Member for Quartier Militaire and 
Moka (Mrs Dookun-Luchoomun) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Tertiary Education, 
Science, Research and Technology:- 
 
Whether he will state and obtain from the Tertiary 
Education Commission, information as to if, any 
complaint has been received at his Ministry or at the 
Commission, from foreign students in relation to a tertiary 
education institution operating in Ebène and, if so, 
indicate the nature thereof? 

 
 
 
B/723 The Honourable Second Member for Vieux Grand Port and 

Rose Belle (Mr Seeruttun) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the speed limiters, he will, for the 
benefit of the House, obtain from the National Transport 
Corporation, information as to (a) the cost of purchase 
thereof (b) if a tender was launched therefor and, if so, 
indicate (i) when and (ii) the names of the bidders and of 
the successful bidder therefor and (c) if a survey was 
carried out prior to the installation thereof in the buses? 

 
 
 
 
B/724 
 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Belle Rose and Quatre 
Bornes (Mr Ramano) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Tourism and Leisure:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the carnival held in the Seychelles, 
from 8 to10 February 2013, he will, for the benefit of the 
House, obtain from the Mauritius Tourism Promotion 
Authority, information as to the (a) total cost of 
participation of the Mauritian delegation thereat, giving 
details thereof and (b) names of the sponsors therefor,  
if any, indicating the amount of contribution received 
therefrom, in each case? 

 
 
 
 



PARLIAMENTARY QUESTIONS                                          PAGE 15 of 20 

Parliament House, Port Louis, Mauritius:  Tel (230) 201-1414/Fax (230) 212-8364 

  Email : themace@intnet.mu    Web site : http://mauritiusassembly.gov.mu 
 

B/725 
 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Savanne and Black River 
(Mrs Hanoomanjee) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Agro-Industry and Food 
Security, Attorney General:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Control and Arbitration Division, 
he will state if all the officers thereof have been 
redeployed to serve at the Mauritius Cane Industry 
Authority and, if so, obtain from the Authority, information 
as to if the services thereof have been retained for the 
crop season 2013 and, if not, why not? 

 
B/726 
 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Vieux Grand Port and 
Rose Belle (Mr Seeruttun) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Mauritius Shipping Corporation 
Ltd., he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
therefrom, information as to the number of persons who 
have been recruited, since 2000 to date, on a temporary 
basis, indicating the (a) names and addresses thereof and 
(b) number thereof who have thereafter been employed on 
a permanent basis? 

 
B/727 
 
 

The Honourable First Member for Grand River North West and 
Port Louis West (Mrs Navarre-Marie) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Tourism and Leisure:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the nightclubs, he will, for the 
benefit of the House, obtain from the Tourism Authority, 
information as to the number thereof which are operating 
in contravention of the existing legislation in relation 
thereto, indicating the measures, if any, taken to ensure 
compliance thereto? 

 
B/728 
 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Grand River North West 
and Port Louis West (Mr Barbier) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Health Care Centre of Pailles, he 
will state if his Ministry is in presence of a request for the 
opening hours thereof to be extended to 6 p.m. on week 
days and, if so, if consideration will be given thereto?  
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B/729 
 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Grand River North West 
and Port Louis West (Mr Barbier) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Health Care Centre of  
La Tour Koenig, he will state when works for the 
upgrading and extension thereof will be completed? 

 
 
 
 
 

              R. R. Dowlutta 
                                               Clerk of the National Assembly 

 
 
Parliament House 
Port Louis 
 
12 July 2013 
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MAURITIUS NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

Questions of which notice has been given 

                                Not Requiring an Oral Answer 

     Sitting of Tuesday 16 July 2013 

Question addressed to Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, 
Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  

           and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 
 

 
A/235 
 
 

The Honourable First Member for Port Louis Maritime and  
Port Louis East (Mr Ameer Meea) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Police quarters, located at the 
Abattoir Road, in Roche Bois, he will, for the benefit  
of the House, obtain from the Commissioner of Police, 
information as to where matters stand as to the proposed 
pulling down thereof, indicating the projects earmarked to 
be implemented on the site thereof and if procedures 
have already been initiated therefor? 

 
Questions  addressed  to  Honourable  Ministers,  

other than Dr the Honourable Prime Minister,  
   Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  

and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 
 
A/236 
 

The Honourable Fourth Member for Savanne and Black River  
(Mrs Radegonde-Haines) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Keats College Boys, located at 
Valentina, in Chemin Grenier, in Constituency No.14,  
he will, for the benefit of the House, state and obtain 
information from the National Transport Authority, 
information as to if they have received representations 
from the Deputy Rector thereof in relation to the problems 
faced by the students thereof (a) to attend thereto due to 
lack of buses on that route (b) due to the fact that (i) the 
bus stop thereat is located on a curve (ii) there is no bus 
lay by and  (iii) no bus shelter thereat and, if so,  indicate 
if consideration will be given thereto?  
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A/237 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the advisers attached to his 
Ministry, he will state, for each of the years 2010 to date, 
the names thereof, indicating in each case, the (a) date of 
appointment (b) duties assigned thereto (c) nature and 
quantum of allowances paid thereto and (d) total annual 
remuneration package thereof? 

 
 
A/238 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the State Investment Corporation, 
he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain therefrom, for 
each of the years 2010 to date, information as to (a) the 
amount of (i) net income realized and (ii) corporate tax 
paid (b) the number of companies under the management 
thereof, indicating in each case, the profit or loss made, 
as the case may be, indicating in case of loss, the reasons 
therefor and (c) if a management audit has been carried 
out thereinto and, if so, indicate the outcome thereof and 
remedial actions taken, if any, in relation thereto? 

 
  
A/239 The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to each constituency, he will state and 
obtain information as to the amount of money spent for 
the resurfacing of roads, construction of drains and other 
infrastructural projects thereat, respectively, by the  
(a) Ministry of Public Infrastructure (b) Road Development 
Authority and (c) National Development Unit? 
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A/240 
 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Stanley and Rose Hill  
(Ms Ribot) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Gender Equality, Child 
Development and Family Welfare:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Child Development Unit, she 
will, for the benefit of the House, obtain therefrom, 
information as to the number of cases referred thereto, 
since July 2010 to date, indicating in each case, the  
(a) nature thereof and (b) age of the children concerned? 

 
A/241 The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Gender Equality, Child 
Development and Family Welfare:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Mont Roches Social Welfare 
Centre, he will state if there is a project for the  
upgrading of the (a) building housing same and  
(b) sports ground thereof and, if so, indicate when? 

 
A/242 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 

Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to procurement of goods and services, 
he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain information for 
the past five years, the number of exercises therefor 
carried out through the (a) restricted bidding method and  
(b) emergency procurement method, indicating in each 
case, the (i) name of the public body (ii) description of 
goods or services procured and (iii) contract value 
thereof? 

 
A/243 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 

Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Housing and Lands:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the squatters, he will state if any 
survey has been carried out to ascertain the number and 
location thereof and, if so, if copy of the report in relation 
thereto will be tabled? 
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A/244 The Honourable Second Member for Stanley and Rose Hill 
(Mr Nagalingum) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Advisers/Press Attachés and/or 
persons employed on contract at his Ministry, he will give 
a list thereof, indicating in each case the (a) position held 
(b) date of appointment (c) qualifications possessed and 
(d) terms and conditions of appointment? 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                       R. R. Dowlutta 
                                              Clerk of the National Assembly 

 
 
Parliament House 
Port Louis 
 
12 July 2013 

 


